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1~: D~SCIPLINA-RY.PROCEEDINGS - ~AMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR 
SI MILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 120 DAYS, LESS · ~ FOR 
PLEA. . .. · · 

_ . .r""'°'-<s . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary )­
Proceedings agains-~ . . 

-_, -

.ROBERT Eo TRAWINSKI & GEORGE TBAWINSKI 
-t/a Edd1e 9·s ·Tavern·· · ·. ) 
.- 2 Third· Street 
··Passaic, New Jersey 

_·. ~ ·, (_ 

.Holders of Plenary Retail Consumptio~ 
License C-l+O ·issued by the Municipal . 
Board ot '-Alcoholic Beverage·· Control of 
the City ·of Passaic. · 

) 

) 

-·- - ·- ~ ~. - ~- --~ ··- -- ~-~ -~~~-- ~ -·~). 

CONCLUSIONS. 
and . 

. ORDER -. 

Licensees · Pro· se ·. -- .. ·._: . · - · · ·. · . ·. 
LOuis. F. _ treole, Esq., Appearing _tor- Div_ision _of :ncoholic: 

·. _ : . ·- . · ·. : · · __ · ..... ·· · · .- · · · Beverage_ Control 
, ~: . ' . 

·BY THE·'.DIRECTOR:·: ,-, 

. . . . · ... ·License·~s .plead rion · !.Ull. ·to a charge alleging·. that. on 
. August 30,._1968, "they possessed and p·ermi-tted.numbers ·slips.·on the· 
licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 .. and 7 ot State Regula-
tion No. 20• · · · 

(· .. qr, ~ i· 

. . ··L.icensees have a. p:revious ·record of ~uspe~siC>n ·or ·l.icerise ·. 
·ror twenty;five days effective ·F$bruary tQ, _ 1964, for· _similar ·. · _ · · 

. viola~ion. Re Trawinski, Bulletin 1 '5'5', Item_ ?• . · . ·, 
.:.: .. 

. The prior record or suspension of license· for similar· .. 
violation .. wi~hiri. the p_ast. five. years consi_dered, the license will 

-be. suspended -_for· one hundred twenty ~ays, wi~h remission or ·r1ve 
days for the ·ple.a entered; leaving ·a net suspension of .one hundred _ 

. fifteeh days. Re Mercurio, Bulletin 1798, Item 3; Re Turso, - ~ .. 
. Bulletin ~ 7 56, Item 6. · · 

',·Accordingly, it is, on this. 8th day or October,.· 1968·, ,_ .. 

. . .· om>ERED that Plenal'Y Retail Consumption License C-40, 
issued-· by the Muni,cipal Board ot Alcoholic Beyer~ge Control or_ . 
tl,le City ot Passaic to· Robert-,E •. Trawinski and George Trawinskit 
~/a Eddie's Tavern, tor premises ·2.·-Third Street1 Pas~aicz.. be -anu 
the- same is_ hereby suspended tor· one hundred firteen (11,) days 1 . · 
commenc.ing at 3 :~oo aom.- Tuesday, -October 15', 1968, ·and terminating 
at· 3:.00 a.m. Friday-, Fe?rua~y ?, 1969G ~-

. JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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.. ·.:2;~., ~~ISCIPLINAR-X:. PROCEEDINGS ., GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE . 
. SUSP:ENDE-0 FqR 60 DAYS. 

--:In·. '.the Matter ·or Disciplinary 
· )Pr,oceedings against · 

JENNIE MERCURIO, SAM.MERCURIO 
· and FRANK MERCURIO 

-q1 - .14th street 
Jlo~oken,_New Jersey 

. . 

· Jiolde~s of'· Plenary· Retail Consumption 
· License C-97 for the year- 1967-68 and 

·c .... 99 f'o;r the year 1968-69 is.sued by 
.. the· ·Mqnicipal Board of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control of the City of Hobo~en 
~ -~~ - ~ --- - - - - - - - - -- - -- -

~' 

) 

). 

) 
SUPPLEMENTAL 

) . 
. ORDER .. 

.. ' ' . 

) 

) 

) 

Michael G. Comunale, Esq. Attorney ·ror Licensees . . · . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq•t Appearing for Division of Alcoholic . 
. . · :· . . . . . . Beyerage Cont~ol . 

·BY'. T~ . DIRECTOR: 

· · · · · . . · · On May 6, . 1968 . I ent~red an order herein suspen(ling the · ·. 
licens_e tor. eighty-five · A.ays ef'fecti ve May 13 ~ . 1968, upon,, reci ta­
tion or· the licensees' (then appearing pro§.§_} plea of !!9...n vult • 
. the_· charges of ( 1 ) permitting playing of card. games for m9ney .. 
. s.tak_es_ and (2) :possession of a numbers slip, and a technical .. :plea:.' · 
ot· not guilty without contest to Charge (3) of sale to a minor •. · · .· 
Re.:. Mercurio, BullE:)tin 1798, Item 3. · .... ·.· . · · · · ..... : .... 

On June 6, 1968, on claim that the plea was ente~ea· in".· 
.error·, I entered _an amended order permitting withdrawal or· t~e ·. 
eo.nfessive plea to the second charge to afford the licensees· a·· .. 

·, heari:p.g ·the·reon and vacating the sixty-day penalty imposed·on·tha~~ 
-·c.harge· pending further. determination. Re Mercurio,. ·Bulletin 1806 7 .. ·.Item f. · · -

·1 
Licensees have ·now again pleaded non vul,:t. to th¢· cQ.arge, .. - ::·: · 

.~ .. :'.thus in. effect· restoring the matter to its original status-., lle11ce, · 
. 'the s~xty-day suspension, deferred by the order of June .6, · 1.96.8:, .. ·. 

will b<? reimposed. · · · · 
. . 

.·· ·.' 

~· .. . Accordingly,· it is, on this 7th day of October, 1968, 

. . · .. '·.· .. , .. ORDERED ·tha·t Plenary Retail Consumpt-ion Li'cense -c.-99,- _.: · 
., ·,_>:.'::"::issued by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Contr_ol of., · . 

· · .. , .the. City of. Hoboken to Jennie Mercurio,. ~am. Mercurio .and. Franl-c , ~.. . · 
·._._::·M. erctirio . .for premises ~1 - 14th St;reet, Hoboken, .b~- and. the ·same . ., 

. is. her~by suspende~ for ·s1x~y. (60J days, commencing at 2:00. a. mo.· 
. Monday, October 14, 1968, a;nd terminating at~ 2~.00 a..m.·: Fr-iday, .. · 
. Decembe~. _13, .1. 968. ·· · 

., :. ·. ·""" 

. JOSEPH M. KEEGAN . 
. DIRECTOR . 
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3. DISCIPLINARY··PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ·A MINOR - SALE. IN ·vroLA~ION . 
OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30' DAYS, · · .. 

. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

EDITH MARIE TEMPLETON 
· t/a A1 1 s Tavern 
· 152..;.1: 5>+·1'56 Fowler Avenue 
. Jersey _City, -New Jersey 

' . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consi;unption · ) 
License c~309,- issued by the Muni'cipal . 
Board ot, Alcoholic. Beverage c·ontrol of ) · 

. the• .City. of Jersey· City 
~ - ~ - - ~ - - ~ - ~·~ - - - - - - !"!'- ,;. ) 

,. ' BY THEf DIRECTOR: . . ... , . 

. CONCLUSIONS .. 
.and 
ORDER.·•· 

.; •, ..... 

·. · .. ,.·· · :· · .. ; .·Licensee .pleads· non vu.it :to· charges alle·gf.ng th~t ·on·' 
. . September 1 >+, · 1968 · she (1 ) sold a drink of beer to a minor, age · 

·18 ·in_ violation, of Rule 1 or State Regulation No. 20, and (2}­
soid a qu~~t bottle ·or gin f'or off-premises consumptiol:l, in - ·, ... · 

:-. violation of ~e 1 of State Regulation No•· 38.1• . ••. • • 
~ \ ... 

:. :'_~ ~··: .< :·· .. _·.,Ab~~n~··::pr.ior ·record
1
· the lj.c~nse will be stt~pendeci·~:~~>.<· · . 

. ·.the· i'fl."'s.t <·ch~rg~ for fifteen aays (Re Meisegeir, . ··Bulletin H315',. :. · 
· Item: .7) and on the· second charge for fifteen days ·:(Re Halljack, . 
I:qc~, · ___ Btilletin· 1813, Item 8), or a total of thirty days, 'With 

. remission. o.r· five ··days for -the ;plea _entered,· leaving a net· -: ·: 
suspensi_on of twenty-five days. · · ·. . . . · .. ·. . 

A.ccofd.ingly,. :Lt: is, on· this 7th day ot October 1.968.t:" . 

. ·· · . · ·· ·, ORDERmD that Plenary ·netail Cons'Q.lllption License. C-309,· 
· issued by the· Municipal Board of Ale.oholic Beverage. ·Control of. · • .. 
the City of Jersey City to Edith Marie.Templeton t/a Al's · .. · · 

·Tavern,-, for premises·· 152-154-·1.56 ·Fowler Avenue, lersey ·City; be 
_and the mme is hereby ··suspended for twenty•five (25) days, · ·· ..... 

. commencing a.t2 a.m. Monday,_ Octobe.r 1_4, 1968, and terminating.· 
at 2 a~ m11 Friday_,. November ~, 1968 s.. · 

JO.SEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR . 
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l+.. .STATE LICENSES - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF PLENARY WHOLESALPf'-.. 
. ·LICENSE -~ APPLIC.ATION GRANTED •. 

In.the Matter of. Objections to ) 
' ' • ~ ' " '·.' ' :· I " ': • 

the Transfer· -of' Plenar)" Wholesale 
License .W•31 to - · ) 

~.. . . 

. · . WINE IMP.OR~S OF AMERICA, LTD. ) 
1 Loretto· Avenue . .. 
Hawthorne·,.· New Jerser . ) 

. . . 

. . · CONCLUSIONS'. .. 

~~- ) 

·. WES~Bl"BN GRAPE PRODUCTS. 
t/a '"::Cnterna tional Wine Co• 
81+1 011nto1l Avenue. · ) 

. i. · Kenilwo~th, N~w Jerser . · 
1 

•••• :_·, 

•. - - •.· - ... •· ... - - .. - •.• - - - - - -) ' ... c 

Buchman, & Buchman, Esqs.·, 'b7 Abra,ham M. Buchman! Esq.,.·.· · 

. H.J •. wme & $p1l'1t,Who1e~a1er~ti;;~~!!tf~i,~i~~~~~n H. Coopel'., 
· · .-· . .· .... · .- .. - ·· . Executive Director, an Obj~ctor: ·<". 
M_o:ri~i~ur. Henri Wines, Ltd., by Herbert Feinberg, Vi-ee President _:· : · 

· »,..: . " .· : . . ~- a~ ·objec.t~r . . . · · · .. 

: .·.·.·· . 

. ,_ . Hearer ' s Report < · . . . . .• . . 

. . .. .' .. An-.·applicati~n has been "tiled .. tor transfer of ·tiie.,plenart..:· 
.- whole$ale license· of Western Grape Products to the applic~nt,' -.and·.·~~ · 
· froni P.re_m:t-$es~ S>tt: C_lintop Avenue_, Kenilworth, _to premi~es. 1.: ~d · 2 .. ;"-. . 
Loretto-· Ave;nuei· Ha_ •. wthorne •. Written ·_ob.j.ection ·to_ the· sa_1.4· ·tr.a.!1_ ~t~~.: .·-. -. ... 

. having been ti· ·ed by N.J.· Wine & Spirit Whol_esalers Asso.~ia_t~o~i·-.>··~: .. · 
a hearing was-. held. pursuant .to Rule 12 ·Qt Sta_te Regulation ;'No.1 '.l•:'· . 

' \~. . . . . ' : . ' . . ' . . . . - . . . ,· ~ . . ·,. •. .. .- ' . . 

... · ·. -· .. '.A.t the. hearing th.a at'torney_ for N.J. Wine. &-~s·pirit.: .. :.- .... · 
· Wholesalers· Association, who is also its Exe~utive Di~ector; ~p- · 

pea_;red on its behal.f' but callee} no ~itnessese Joining in the : 
obj1ection was Monsieur Henri Wines., Ltd•!· a New Jer~ey wh:ole~ _ · 

_sale l~cen~ee,_whose vice presiqent test fied on its behalf •. , · 

...••.. ::{: .. ,, .•... ·.· .. ·· ... · Th~. objeCt:foil ·set tOrth :tn the .. lettei- .. adQresS~ci·tQ'thi~~- .·· ... 
. ".,Di'vis_io:Q.- by .~he said. Asso.c:iation and argll.ed. oral~y: .. at · the·:.hea:r.±n:g. ·:~ · .' 
<is· _grotinded·-.upon ·the, contention that· the .. applicant is· no-t·:._quali->::-:,. ..... 
·"''.tied under the existing statute to receive the said license~' - . ': 
,, ' • .~ ' • • ~ ... ~ • - • - .. • • • '-'1 "'\ ' • • • 

.... .. .." · '-:·"~-~n¢ne .A. ·Lemme, _president of the corporate. appli~: 
·:.:.:cant, testif;Led:as follow~: He· is p:r;-esently engaged with his'.· .. 
·'brot:P,er ·in.a simila-r busines-s known as San·¥art1na Wines,:. Inc.,_:·.~:<:-· 
. in·,the State of New_:York •. Because of'. a ·chang.e in hi·s, family- cir•<·:": 
/cums.tancas,.he·had:·.decided to disassociate himself· from,san Martina <> 
" Wines:.,. Inc. and has<organized the eP.PLicant corporation in thi_s.· State~;fi: 
-He has· made arrangements t.o. purchase -.the licensed business o~ ...... · · ,::1; 
Wester:n G~E!-pe Products' the proposed transferor' . and UPO?l'., approval . . 
of the subJect application the applicant will occupy the·afore- . 

. . _me:ritione·d premi'ses· in» Hawthorne, which consist "Of ·a warehquse . 
: .. build-ing: ·and an· o_ffice building~ These ·premises have. bee.n· leased 
.. to ·the applicant ·ror .the sum.of. $100 a month, wi.th ·an opt:io~·_:to .· .. 
·_purchase _._the warehouse build1ng for _$5'55iooo@~ . He ftu. ~ther ·_-t:e?_ tified .. 
:_.th.at, immediately_.upon. the grant or the. icense,-- he has _by ,agree-.. : . 
·:_ment: ~nt~red_ into· with 'his. father. and his brother r.el.inq~ished hfa . : 
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interest in San Martina .Win~s~ Inc@ for ·the sum of $80,505.,501 ... · . 
. ·$a;ld re"Signation and surrender· of his stock the.rein to take errect 
w1.thin twenty-four. hours· after the date of the transfer of the 
said.licenseo .. A ·copy, of the agreement hereinabove referred to. 

" . 

was adiilitted into evidenceo · · 

. . The.witness further stated that the apprlicant will 
handle imported and domestic wines,. brandies and other spiritous· · 
item·s and. w111 ·service prima .. rily the "northern ·part of New. Jerse)"f>i ·: 
Bot~ .he and his wife .. (who ·1s presently employed by ~an. Martina.·. · 
Wines, Inc;·Q l wil:-1 b.e. engaged in tull-t.ime operation or the license 
applied tor()· · 

. . ~ . ~ 

. On cross examination be admitted that the license of. 8'ari 
Martina had been suspended tor seven days in February 1968.but.that 
such suspension was deterred upon payment of a monetary penaltyG 
He explained that.this suspension came· about as_t~e result of a . 
purchase .. by .San· Martina Wines, Inc~ t·rom Alpine· Wine & Liquors of 
a job.lot which was improperly ~rkede In using the markings.of 
Alpine, San. ~r.tina did not· open the cases ~d 1 t was· determined -
th~t t.ne products were not in ''top conditions' It was ~ close-out• 
.It _was something. they wanted to get. rid of.". Howeverj.·he did not, .. 
handle. 'tllis transaction personally; it wa,s handled. by his· brother•··. 
This was the only adjudicated record of violation:of San Martina~ 

. . . . ' ~. . . 

.. · ... · Herbert .. VFeinberg vfce· presfdent' of Monsieur:·Henri .. · / .. 

. 
Wines, LtQ:. 1 .objeeted to. t~e tr_ansf~r .()n t)le ground t.hat he ·sus-.· ':: 
pects. that san Martina intend·s to expand ·1ts operations -intQ. New. 
Jersey .. and. 1·s ·using: the applicant as a/.subtertuge ·to enable. it to. . 
operate.~ in ~thi:s Sta tell>· .· He stated that: San. Martina had hire:d one or· 

· his ·:.employees and ·was ·seeking to.··unde~1:Jiine·.his organization·.' ... -: .. :Be- ... · 
>cause or this alleged· ·subterfuge it waa ·his feeling that the appli-
. cant· wotµ~ be in v:j.olation or the New Jersey statute~; 

. . 

. . · :.At 'the conclusion or the testimony,. counsel for· the. ob-
jecto~, N.Je Wine & Spirit Wholesalers Association.moved that the 
application be denied becau~e ~as ... of .the date of the filing of the · 
application this man is not qualified to hold this license." He 
cited R.S •. JJ:1-l+3. (th~ W'tied house 13 provision) which provides:·:. 

ii]:t shall be unlawful .for. any owner, part · · 
·owner, stockholder or officer or director of any . , 
corporatiqn, or any other person or corporation . 
whatsoever interested in any way whatsoever in any 

. winery, distillery~ or rectifying and blending .. 
plant, to conductt own either· whole.or in part,-.or 
be· directly.or indirectly interested in·the.busi-

. ness. or ~ny .licensee tor the sale at wholesale to 
licensed retailers in New Jersey or any alco-

. ·holie beverages, other than malt alcoholic bever­
ages, and such.interest shall include any. pay-. 
ments or delivery o:(' money or property by way of!· _ 
loan or otherwise accompanied by an agreement to 
sell · .. the product of said winery~ distillery or 
rectifying and blending plant; excep,t that the fore-. 
going shall not apply in the case or/· a licensee for .. 
the sale at. wholesale who on July 1, 1965,_ and there- • 
after until the effective. date qf this ·act,, shall 
.have filed for publication by the Division of Alco., 
holic Beverage Control price listings ·ror brands 
ot alcoholic beverages pursuant to the rules and ~; . 
. regulations .·of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controleu · . J 

He argued that, since ~an Martina did not.price-file.on July t,. 1965, 
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1 t would ···come within the p!'oscription ot. the statute It ·He con~ . 
·eluded· that,, since Lemme {the .president of the c9rporate appl;i~:Q~~'.t) 
had not completely_ disassociated. himself f'ro~ San Martina.· prio~·;:'\;.;to · 
the filing of this application, the· application must be denied_~<·; .. · 

. . 
· · I find this reasoning unrealistic and inconsonant w1tllf~.: 

the statutee I conceive that -the only statutory restriction ap~·~1<.:·" 
plies as follows g . If the license. is issued, the applicant· maY-::

1
·_.- •·. -

no.t sell ·to a retailer unti.l· Lemme had disposed of all of his. -. .· . 
stock in San Martinas But.having a license as a whQlesaler with­
out selling to a retailer is not forbidden under the statut~o · .::_->·., 

Here, an agreement. has b~en entered into by Lemme with .San Martina 
wllereby, a·s set forth in paragraph >+ there.of "The closing_ and 
·deli very . of t'he S;ock is -to 1ak,e place im.media tely upon not!ce.· ·9t 
approval .or application- but no later than 24-hours after sucn'· 
notificat.ion of Wine :·rmp.orts of America, Ltd0·,. for a license. by. 
the Di vision of, Alcohol~c Beverage Control of the D~pa.rtmen~. ()f 
Law and Public Safety of; the State of New: Jersey." In paragraph 
5 it wa~. agreed that Lemme··Hshall ·resign as an o,fffcer an~ director 
of -San Ma.~:tina Wines., Inc a·, the. same to take effect at .the , ~ime of 

1
the closj;_ng- of the .sale. of said. stq~~." And by pa~agraph 6._ ·L_emme 
"repres~ts·and warrants that all docwnentary anq stock t~a::p.sfer 
stamps t,~xes required. in connec-tion with the issuaqce and t.r.ansf'~r 
or the s .. :tock hereby being sold, have been or will be aff!x.e~; .. al;ld 
cancell~d .at- the time. the said,~ stock. is deli.v~red pursuant t.o 
this agr:.eement." · · -. -

Under these. circumstances, the clear intention of.Lemme· 
is_'to- compl·etely divest himself of any and all fnt.erest in.~ap. 
Martina Wines within twenty-four hours of· the grant- or tl,lj.s .. trans• 
fer or license.- - . - . 

_ . Th~_ obje·ctions ra~sed. by both objectors are w.i~~oµt merit. 
I_. find. tha·t" Lemme. 1-s acting in good :fAit~ and inte~ds to fully 
di vest himself of any association with or int.erest in San· MB.rt~na 
Wines, In_c. Since the Director will not isaie the said l:t~ .. ~nse 
until. t:ti.ere is such_divestiture and compliance with the Slilid, con-· 
dit_ion;. ::r. further fi;n.d the. approval of ·the application her_e.in con- _- · 
sisten-e'J;_ and not. in conflict, w.i th tne, intention and effect- of· · . · 
R.rs. _ 33: 1-4 3.. . - . .. . . '.· · . · 

. - . 
Ac.cordingly, 1 t- is recomn.ien~ed that the said application · 

for per-:3on-to-person and place-to-place transfer ·be .approv_e~, ex­
pressly subject to ef·fe~·:tuation of the terms of the agre~ment · 
entered .. into_ between Carmi11:e A. Lemme and San Marti~. Wine.s, Inc., 
and.upon compliance with all procedural requirements. . 

Conclusions and Order-· 

· · w-.1'.i tten exceptions to the Hearer us report' with,· ~l1P- · 
portiv~ a:rgti.ment, were_ filed with ~e by the o'bject~rs N.~·., Wine· _ 
& Spir~t . Wholesalers A~~ocia tion1 and Monsieur Henrl Wines~ Ltd., 

· ·and wri t:ten an~wer to said exceptions was filed by the a:tto.rneys 
for th~ applicant. · · 

_ .I have g,iven .careful consideration to the trans9:r;ipt of 
the testimony, tlle, exceptions and .the answer to the exce:t>'tiops. 
I find the exceptions to be without· merit; the request ·fo~ oral 
argument on behalf o! the o·b.jector N.J. Wine & Spirit·-Whol~salers 
Association 1s considered unwarranted-and is, accordingly, denied. 

. . ~ concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
·them as my conGlusions hereine I shall therefore· gran~ ~he 
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·app.licatlon, toi':ta.k'~·rE;r·rect upon the effectuation ot the· terms ot 
the agreement as set f'orth hereinabove, entered into between · 
Carmine A.. Lemme. and San Martina Wines, Inc. , and upon compliance 
by the applicant with all procedural requirements" _, . . · · .. 

I 
·L 

Dated: Octobe~.4, 1968 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

-i 
I 

... / 

· .,~• ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR .DIS-
.1 SIMILAR RECORD - '.LICENSE SUSPENDE~ FOR 65. ·D~YS, LESS ' FOR PIEA. 

In the Matter ot Disciplinary . ) 
Proceedings ag~inst · 

- ) : MARY FAY· . 
; t/a Joe & Mary's Tavern 
. 8101 Bergenline-·Avenue .. 

_·. , .- North. Ber_g·en, N.ew Jersey 

· . Holder of Plenary Retaii Consumption . ) 
License C-25', ·1ssued by the Muri.ic1pal 
Board ot·A1coh6lic Beverage Control. ) 

· ot the __ Township ;or ~orth Bargen · 

CONCLUSIONS· 
: ·and· 
-ORDER 

_._ ..... -·:-· .... _._: ... , ... --:~ Clll!· - -- - ·- - - - - ·,~ ' 

, Joseph N~ Falbo.,: Esq···, Attorney. for ldcens'ee · · . . · . , · 
_sLoui~ ·F •··~,Tre_C?le·,_. Esq., -Appea_ring- tor ·n1 vision_ of Alcoholic : 

· · · Beverage Control 

.BY ~Km DIRECTOR: 

. ,, -

Licensee pieads rum :nl!!.to charges (1) and(2) alleging 
that,o:q.·divers dates between February 21 and April 1+, -1968 she per-_ 
mitted acceptance of numbers bets on t~e licensed pre~ises, in viola­
tion or Rules 6 and 7 ot State ~egulation No. 205 

. ' ' 

.. Licensee has a previous record of suspen·sion of· license 
by the municipal issuing authority tor ten days effective July a, 
,1962 ro,r sale in violation or State Reg'lilation No·. 38, and·by the 
Director for ten days effective December 6, 1966, tor posses~ing 
an alcoholi.c beverage not truly labeled (Re Fay, Bullet~n·, 1 ?1 o, ·. 
Item -~) " · · · 

' '/ . ' ' ' 

, The prior record or suspension of license for dissimilar -
violation. occurring in 1962 more than five years a·go -disregarded · · 
but the recordo! suspension for dissimilar violation 1n1'966 wi!hin 
the .past five ye_ars. considered, 'the. license will_be suspended_ for 
s~xty..:.r1ve days, with remission of· five days ·for~. the pl~a entered;· 
leaving~a net suspension of sixty daysc Re Castillo deJagua, Inc•, 
Bulletin 1793, Item ;. , . n . . . . . r . 

·Accordingly,· 1 t is, on- this 7th day :_of October 196-8, · : .. 
. . . . . . 

.. . o.RDERED that Plenary -Retail· Consumption Licens·a C-?5, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control. of the' 

· Township ,of North Bergen to -Mary Fay,. t/a Uoe & Mary's Tavern, . /- . 
tor-- premises 8101- Bergenline··_Avenue t North Bergen, . be· and ·.the same _-. . 
is hereby- suspended ;for sixty (60) .. ~ays, commencing at- 3 a.m. ·Monday 

1''0ctober 1>+,-1968,:_and ter~nating_at 3 a.m.' Friday,_ Decemb~r13, 196~.-
JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 

. DIRECTOR 
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6.~ · DIScIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF INDECif'ET TER./(PHOTO-
GRAPHS) - LICENSE SUSPEMDED FIB 1+5 DAYS. ·.. 1 ~ ~' . 'If 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) ~OW · tf.'} .111 ric( · · .. · 
Proceedings against ) ~~ ;\'" ··i. -, 

JOHN A. CRANER & RAYMOND PILON / t \n~ \\. 
t/a Muggsy 1s Friendly Tavern ) Lr~1 
839 Main Street · CONCLUSIONS \"% \ 
·Paterson, New Jersey ) and 

Holders of Plenary·Retail Consumption 
License C-22~· issued.by the Board of 

· Alcoholic .. Beverage Control for the . ) 
City of Paterson 
- - - - -· - ~ - - -- - ~ - ~ ~ - - - -) 

ORDER .. 

'Licensees,_ by John A. Craner, Prose 
E.dward- F ~ Ambrose, _EsqQ ~ Appeari:r;ig f'or Division of Alcoholi·c. · 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hear.er has f'iled the following report., herein~ . 

Hearer·'8 s report 

Licensees pleaded notguilty t.o ·the followlng charg_e: .. 

"On April 15, 1968, you allowed, perDiitted:·anQ.·· 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises ang had· 

· in your po_ssession matter containing obscene i;n- · 
decent, fil-~hy . lewd, lascivious and disgusting · . 
photographs 'ana- pictures. viz., two decks of 'play­
ing cards•· onMe_~_ring photographic. representat.ions .. 
and illustra_tions of nude. and/or scantily-clad . 
females in obscene, indecent; lewd and lascivi.Qus 
poses arid positions and -the other" bearing phot.o.­
graphic representations and illustrations of male . 
and female persons· engaged in acts .or sexual inter-· · 
course,. acts or sexual perversion and other obscene, 

. indecent·, filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting . 
· sexual poses, positions, acts and practices;,· tn . .· 
violation of Rule 17 of State Regulation Noli) ·20." .. · 

··The· Division_bottomed its case on the testimony of two.· 
ABC agents, and the exhibits introduced in evidence. ·· . · 

. . . . . ·. . . ·- . 

. ·Ag_ents s· and .N .testified that they entered the· lic.ensed~ ... 
prenises (described as an "average neighborhood tavern")· to make a , 
.routine: inspect~on .on April 15, 196.8,·at approxima:tely 1:1::.40 a•m.· 
They identified themselves to a male tending bal".,. identified as· ·_· · 
Macaulay •. Behind an advertising sign on a shelf on the b~ck bar 
and "approximately .two feet from the end of the bar, and.l.~ould 
say maybe three fee_t from the center of the bar where t~e back ·ba:r 
cash r eg.is.ter -is located n, '!;hey found a box bearing the ·imprint 
"No. 10-1 Wonderful 5'1+ Models." Lying on top or this. box was. a 
smaller box unmarked and white in coloro· The larger box, contained 
playing carAs bearing photographs of nude and semi-nude temaleso 

· The smaller unmarked box contained playin~ cards. bearing photographs 
of .males and females engaged in various acts of sexual interc.qurse, 
normal and perverted and which were.undeniably and ·a'dmitted:J_y 
pornographic. Both taxes and their contents .were received in ev1-
dence41 Both boxes were unsealed when found and were not contained 
·in any other_ container or wrapping. After examining the contents or 
·the boxes,· the agents informed .Macaulay of their_ discoverye 
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On cross examination, Agent S testified that the cards .. 
were contained inside the boxes. Upon inquiring of Macaulay as.to· . 

. whom·they- belonged, he.replied_ that.he tthad no.idea-."· : 
. . 

. · . ·. In defense of' the charge, Raymond Pilon, a co-licensee, . 
·· · disclaimed ownership of the· boxes. He· averred he had no. knowledge 

as to· thei_r ownership, ha~ ;q~ver· .seen the pictures and, ·if he ".had · 
·s·een the pictures, he would not have permitted them ·to remain· upon 
the premisese Macaulay· was 'employed as a porter and was· tending 
bar· ·solely due to an emergencyo Pilon came into the tavem at 
approx~mately "1:30; 2_o 1 c~ock:1n the afternoon" after the agents.· 
had departed .from the premises. Neither· Macaulay nor the regular 
bartender had. any knowledge ·of. the c~rdso . · 

The co-licensee, John Ao Craner, testified that the pre­
sent licensees assumed contrpl of -·the licensed premises in February · 
1967.. They did not paint or renovate. the tavern and retained the 
services of ·the sa~e employees. He then adde~ "I understood.from · 
the 1investigator the box was .foU.nd behind an oid Schaefer sign,.· 
and : I don't know the condition . that was in or the ci.rcums tanees." · 

. . . .. -- On cross ·examination,. he testified that the pictures were: 
ot the type that it Pilon or the bartender had knowledge of- their . 
existence, they would· ha:ve"been_ 'Shown· to him. ··Neither he nor · . 
P~on had knowledge-of their existence. ' 

. . - - ' ' . -

' .... · 

. ·:· .. :_ · In rebuttal, Agent S testified that the· bo:xes "were·not.· :,_, ._,, 
dusty or anything else-; cle~nt. the way they 13-re. "- He_ could express;'·~ 

· -:· :·· · no opinion as.' .to· the length of' time the boxes ·were 1li t;tie licensed , . 
'.·pr~mi~es.,' · · - · · · 

· In essence, the.licensees argued that the Division must 
prove that_ they had knowledge that the cards wer.e pornographic or 
that 'they "knowingly permitted the illegal activity . t·o have taken. 
place." Precedent has completely destroyed the licensees·•. argument. 

Rule 17 -.or. ~ta_te Regulation No,.,· 20 provides & 

_ . "No licensee shall allow, permit or suff'er_in 
· -or upo~ the licensed: premis.es ·or· have in his 

possession ·or distribute or cause .t_o be. distri- . 
buted any obscene, indecent1 filthy? lewd, las­
civious or.disgusting recording, printing, 
writing, ·picture or other matter." (Emphasis-· · 
added) . · · · 

_ . i In construing this section consideration must be -given to 
the:legislative intent and inquiry·should be made to.determine if' 
1t concluded to make tAe orrense complete without gu11ty knowledge. 
The lawmakers may ·declare an act criminal irrespective or ·the knowl­
edge or mo ti v~ of the doer of such act and court has no·, right to .. 
insert an element not intended by the Legislature. Cedar Restaurant 
& Care· Co, v. Hock, 135 N.J .L. 156e See also Essex Holding Coe v .• 
Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28 (Sup. Ct. 1947). 

The Legisl~ture_ in R.s. ·33 :1-73 provided: , 

; "Th:l.s chapter is intended.to be remedial of 
abu~es inherent in liquor traffic. and shall-be 
liberally construed." · 

I 

In,Essex Holding Corp.·v, Hock, supra, the court hela: 
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"Although statutes penal in character mus.t 
.. be construed strictly,· the injunction of the · 
· legislature as hereabove ind~cated enjoins us 

to- the contrary in reference to liquor traffic. 
Kravis v. Hock, 135 N.J .L •. 259.n -

Cedar Restaurant & .Cafe Co. v, Hock, supra 1 was a .c.ac'$·e:;· 
wherein ;i.t was charged .that the licensee "possessed 111;1.cit al.CO-!,.,. 
holic ·bevera~es. at your licensed premises, ***.all .of which bo~~,, 
tles conta~ned ·alcoholic beverages ·not genuine as labeled; ·such'. .. 
pos.ses·sion being in violation o.f R.s. · 33:1-50." The· licens~e w~~ · 
round guilty.aftel".;a hearing by the Division. On· appeal the . 
Supreme. Court _aff.irmed, holding that there _is "nothing within the 
Alcoholic Beverag_e Control Act, R.s. 33:1-1, il seq., to indicate 
~an intent that th~ holder of a retail consumption license must. have 
,·.knowledg~e: that he possesses illicit beverages in order to make bim .. 

. ~mehable·: to :dis~iplinary actiono tt· · 

·. 'X · • . · · .In HoWard Trern, Inc, v. Division of Alcoholic BeVerage 
I'- Control '(App. Diy. · 19 2,. not officially reported, repr_inted. ~n ... · 
. Bulle tip. 14-91-, . Item 1 ) , Judge Kilkenny, speaking for the cour-t, _ .. 
· stated: · . . · · · · · . . · . 

. "The word 'suffe+w as used in the. r·egulatio~~ 
or the Divfsion of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
iip.pos es responsibility on a lic·ensee, regardless-

. of knowledge·, where there is a failure to prevent· 
the prohibited conduct by tho.se occupying the· . · 
premises with his authority. Essex. Holdlng · . · · 

,Corp. v. Hock1 ·136 N.J.L •. 28t 31' (Sup •. Ct. 191+7); 
·Benedetti v.· Hd. of Com 1rs 01· Trenton, 35' N.J •. 

. ·Super. JO, 34 (App. Divo 195'5')e" . · 

. .·. . · .~ .. -:~-fact; ·1t has been held that even where an agent en-
: }-igages in:· proscr~bed ~~-tivity ·against the express· instructions ot · 

- his· _em:Pioy.er 1 the · 11censee may 0be guilty of. such violation. . See . . . . 
. Greenbrier!- Inc, v. Hock, 14 N.J. Super. J9, Olympic, Inc. v. . 

. Division o ~Alcoholic Beverage Control, 49 N.J. Super. 299·; . · · 
Mazza v·,- Cavicchia, 28 ~.J-. Super. 280; reversed (on othe,r grounds 
but affirming the principle just expressed) 15 N.~ •. 408;' ct• . · 
B~nedetti v. Trenton and Division of- Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
3 _N,J.•. Super. 30. 

. . 

Aft.er ·reviewing·· the precedents cited and the recent case · . 
·or Re ·Rubinaccio - Bulletin 1774, Item 2, I have a~ri ved at ··the .· ·.. :. 
·1nescap~ple -conclusion that the.regula-tion makes the mere possession· 
·or indecent matter on the licensed premises a violation. To hold 

·._.otherwise would,. render the law sterile and meaningless an4 wul(t · · 
com.ple.te1y frustrate the salutary intendment or the legislation and 
the regulation promulgated thereunder. Hence, it is recommendeg 
that the licen·sees be found guilty_ as charged. · 

Licensees have no prior adjudicated record or suspension 
· or licens·e·,. I further recommend that the license be suspended. for 

- · forty...;fiire day·s. · Re _Rubinaccio, supra.· .. 

Conclusions and Order 

_ Written exceptions to the Hearer vs report and argument 
thereto were filed by the licerisees,_pursuant to Rule 6 of _State 
Regulation.No. 16. 

I-find that the matters contained in the exceptions have 
either been. considered in detail by the Hearer i~is r_ep.·o·.·.·.r-··'t or 
are without merit. ~ 

\ 
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. I'; 

·. . . . Consequently,· havitlg considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, ·'the exhibits, the 
Hearer's report and the exceptions apd argument filed with reference 
theret.o, I concur in the findings and .recommendations of the. Hearer 
and adopt them as my conclusions hereino . . 

' ' 

Accordingly, :i.t 1·s, .on ·this 7th day of·. October. 1.968; 

· .. . ·. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumptfon Lic,ense C~224, 
issued by ·the Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of· 
Paterson to Johll A.~ Cra.rier & Raymond Pilon, t/a MUggsy' s. Friendly 

. Tavern, for·premises 839 Main Street, Paterson, be and the ~aine 
is hereby.suspended for forty-five (~5) days commencing at' . 
3 a.m. Mondayl October 14, 1968, and terminahng at 3 a.m. ThursdEQ7 · · 
November 28, 968e · t., · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
.DIRECTOR. 

7. · DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS·- GAMBLING (HORSE.RACE BETS)• LICENSE 
.· .. SUSPENDED FO~ 60 DAYS·' LESS .. 5 ~OR PLEA e . I .. 

In· the Ma.tt~r of Discipima.r:t· .· t .. ,-. 
-·Proceedings against ·.·. , ... )'.t :: .. ·. · 

...... , , .CONEY'S,.· INC,.· .... , .. -. :· ,., _,-··.:'· .·.,. · · ... , ... · :·· .'. . 

.. · .. t/a Coney•s_·Bar·;.·& Liqtior··,.store···~ J< 
:~s.w. · Side·:_RooseVelt Blvd •. · '.·· · · 
Upper· Towship - ·· · ··· · _.· ·_ ) : 
PO ~rmora, N?W Jersey 
- ' ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License C-1 1 issued by the Township ) · 
Committee or the Township of Upper . 
- - - - - - - ·- - - ~ ~ - - -- -·-·- ~ 

. ·, 

. ·. 

, .. "• • ·. ~·· '• ; ~ ·('. , ' I 

' . . . ~ , ': : 

.. 'coNCLUSIONS< 
· ··and)·. 

ORDER 

Morton I. Greenberg, Esq., Attorney for'L~censee 
Louis F. Treole, Esq., Appearing for Dtvi~ion.of Alcoholic 

· · ·~average Control. 
·,-.. , ) 

BY. THE DIRECTOR::. 

Licensee pleads rum vult to a charge alleging that on·· 
divers days between May 17 and July 23! ·1968 it permitted· the · . 
acceptance of horse race bets on.the 1 censed premises, in viola-
tion of Rule ·? of State Regulation No·. 200 . · : 

Ab'sent prior record, the lic.ense will be suspended for 
sixty,days, with remission of five.days for ~he plea enteredi ., 
leaving a net.suspension of fifty7five dayso ·Re Anisko, Bul etin 
1797, Item 1. 2. 

Accordingly, it .is,· on this, 3r~ day or Oct.ob~r· 1968,. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-1, 
issued by the .Township Co~ittee of tlBTownship of Upper to 
Coney's, Ince1 t/a Coney's Bar & Liquo~ St.ore, for premises· s.w. Side 
Roosevelt· BlvAo, Upper, be and the ·s_a~~ is hereby susp~nded for ~ifty­

. f~ve (55) days, c.ommencing at 3 8:.,m., '~h'.ursday, October 10, 1968, and 
• 

1terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, December ~, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DIS"CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FALSE STATEMENT 
IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSJ~ 
SUSPENDED FOR 3 5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA ""' EFlt,ECTIVE DATES Oli1 
SUSPENSION DEFERREDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BAMBOO BAR CORPo 
t/a Bamboo Bar 
201 Boulevard 
Seaside Heights., New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Seaside Heights@ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Berry, Whitson & Berry, Esqs$, by Franklin He Berry, Jr.,. E.sq0, 
Attorneys for Lice:qsee 

Louis Fo.Treole, Esqo, Appearing for Division bf Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIREC110R~ 

Licensee pleads D.Qil vult to charges alleging that (1) on 
July 14, 1968 it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to four minors, 
three age 18 and one age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noa 20, and (2) in its current application for license 
failed to disclose its record of license suspension, in violation 
of RQ S •... 33: 1- 25. 

Licensee has· a previous record .. of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective January 2, 
1968, for- sale during prohibited hours, non-disclosure of whicp~ 
being the subject\o~ the second chargeGl 

The license will be suspended on the first charge for 
twenty days (Re Fanucci, Bulletin 1791~ Item 13) and on the second 
charge for ten days (Re. Gallia, Bulletin 1811 , Item 8), · to which 
will be added fiv~ days by reason of the record of suspen$ion of 
license for dissimilar violation occurring within the past five 
years (Re Meadow View Inn, Ince, Bulletin 1811, Item 7), or a 
total of thirty-five days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty days~ · 

'' .. 
Recent investigation discloses that the licensed busi­

ness is presently being conducted only on a minimal basis, follow­
ing conclusion of the summer seasone Thus no effective penalty can 
be imposed at this time. Hence the effective dates for the sus­
pension will be fixed, by the entry of a further order herein after 
the operation of the licensed business shall have been fully resumed 
on a substantial basis. · 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 2d day of October 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6 issued 
by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside Heights 
to Bamboo Bar Corp., t/a Bamboo Bar, for premises 201 Boulevard, 
Seaside Heights, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) 
days, the effective dates of such susp~nsion to be fixed by further 
order as aforesaid~· 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTCR 
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9• DiSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DELAIR LIQUOR STORE, INC~ 
?936 River Road 
Penn~auken Township 
P.O. Delair, New Jersey 

)' 

) 

) 

) 
· .... 

. ' Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) -; 
License D-7 t 'issued by the Township - ,.. 
Cammi ttee or the Township of Pennsauken_e ) - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - - ~ -- - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~-

CONCLUSIONS'. . 
and 

ORDER 

- Cahill' and Wilinski, Esqs., by -Robert Wilinski, Esq .. , Attorneys 
_ _ . for Licensee 

Walter He Cleaver, Esq. ii kppearing·,,for ·Divis.ion of Alcoholic 
, _,-.. ! Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !l.Qll lJ!l! to a charge alleging that on 
September 6; 1968 it sold a·six-pack of beer each to· two minors' 
age_s 19 and 2·0, in violation of Rule 1, of State Regulation Noo· 
20e: 

- Absent prior record, the license will-~ suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the-plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. i Re Ray Russo, Inc., 
Bulletin 1&13, Item 50 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day or September 1968,-

·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-7, 
issued by the Towns~ip~ Committee of the Township of Pennsauken 
to Delair Liquor -store, Ince, for premises 7936 River Road, · 
Pennsauken, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for ten (10) 
d_ays, commencing at 9 a.m. Monday1 October 7, 196"8, and terminat­
ing at 9 aGmtt· Thursday, October 1·1, 1968~ 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIBECTCR 
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100 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LAB~LED - LICE~SE SUSPENDED FCR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CAKERTS ENTERPRISES~ INC~ 
t/a Carolina Grille 
122f Atlantic Avenue 

.Atlantic City~ New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary· Retail. Consumption ) 
License C-103, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic City0 
- - - ~ - - - = - - - - ~ - --- ~ - --->~ 

CONCLUSIONS . 
and 

ORDER 

Frank Jo Ferry, Esqoj Attorney fo·r Licensee 
Walter H$ Cleaver, EsqQ~ Appearing for Divlsion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY TEE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads IlQ!! vult to a charge alleging that on. 
May 29~ 1968 it possessed alcoholic beverages in three bottles ·· 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents~ in 

.violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Absent prior record~ --the license will be suspended for 
twenty days~· with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayse Re Huryk & Tofil, 
Bulletin 1806 7 Item 100 

Actiordingly~ it is~ on this_ 1st day of October 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~103, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Cakerts Enterprises, Incf'J~ t/a Carolina Grille·, for 
premises 1221 Atlantic Avenue,. Atlantic City, be and .the same 
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7 a.m. 
Tuesday, October 8~ 1968~ and terminating at 7 a-.m0 Wednesday, 
October 23, 1968@ 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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11e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE.IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NOG 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPHINE ALOIS 
t/a.Alois Five and Ten Club 
177-179 - 20th-Avenue 
Pate~son, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consumption ) 
License C-317 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Be~erage Control for the ) 
City of Patersono - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS' 
and 

ORDER 

Richard Roth, Esq~, Attorne·y for· Licensee 
LoUis F~ T~eole, ~sq(I, Appearing for<· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY ~ DlRECTOR~ 

. Licensee pleads D.Qn vult t~ a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, August 1 11, 1968, she sold a pint bottle of gin for off-· 
premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Noo 38e 

Absent prior record, the license willbe suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five d_ays for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days~ Re'Halljack,- Inc., 
Bulletin 1813, Item 8~ , · 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 8th day of October, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-317, 
issued by.the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City·. 
of Paterson to Josephine Alois 1 t/a Alois Five and Ten Club, 
for premises 177~179 - 20th Avenue, Paterson be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commenclng at 3:00 a.m~ 

·Tuesday, October 15, 1968, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday, 
October 2.5, 1968~· . .. 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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'.12~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED · 
· . FOR 15 DAYS, _LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . · 

· ARGONNE BAR· & LIQUOR STORE, INC" 
· t/a Plaza House . 

121~123 Se Warren Ste 
Trenton~ Ne Je 

, . ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consumption ) 
License C-11~ issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER " 

Robert L~ Solan, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H~ Cleaver~ Esq~~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads !!QI! vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 27, i968 it sold two 6-packs and three quarts of beer 
respectively to two minors, ages 18 and 19, in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20e 

Absent prior record~ the license will:. be suspended for· 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re .Kearny Yacht Clu.Jl, 
Bulletin 1750, Item 3& 

Accordingly, it isj on this 15th day of October 1968, 
~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~ll, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Argonne 
Bar & Liquor Storei IncG, t/a Plaza House, for premises 121-123 
s. Warren Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 acm• Tuesday, October 22, · 
1968,_and terminauing at 2 aomQ Friday, November l~ 1968~ · 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

13'. STATE LICENSES .,., NEW APPLICATION FILED., 

Shore[, Neighborhood Home Beverage Service 
· 1100 Corlies Avenue 

Neptune, New Jersey · 
Application filed October 30, 1968 for place-to~place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributorws License SBD-86 from Rear 505 
·Old Post Road, Edison, New Jerseyo 

New Jersey State Library 


